



\$~54 and 55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 8898/2018 & CM APPLs. 34227/2018 & 19498/2019
VICTORIA GARDENS RESIDENTS WELFARE ASSOCIATION
(REGD.) Petitioner

Through: Ms. Maninder Acharya, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Manoranjan
Sharma, Mr. Deeptanshu Jain, Mr.
Karan Rajpurohit and Ms. Shreya
Garg, Advocates.
(M): 9871189295
Email: deeptanshujn@gmail.com

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, ASC, GNCTD
with Ms. Sheenu Priya, Mr. Atik Gill
and Mr. Sudhir Kumar Shukla,
Advocates for respondent/GNCTD.
(M): 9911483629

Email: officeofadvrshikeshkumar@gmail.com

Mr. Sudhanshu Batra, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Amit Agarwal and
Mr. Saurabh Kumar, Advocates for
respondent no. 5.
(M): 9873218520

Email: pravinbahadur.adv@gmail.com

Mr. Sanjeev Sindhwani, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Vaibhav Joshi,
Advocate for respondent no. 6.
(M): 9971154800

Email: vaibhavjoshiemail@gmail.com



+ W.P.(C) 6132/2022 & CM APPLs. 18474/2022, 35179/2022,
44901/2022, 53560/2022, 6586/2023 & 21214/2024

VICTORIA GARDENS RESIDENTS WELFARE
ASSOCIATION

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Maninder Acharya, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Manoranjan
Sharma, Mr. Deeptanshu Jain, Mr.
Karan Rajpurohit and Ms. Shreya
Garg, Advocates.
(M): 9871189295
Email: deeptanshujn@gmail.com

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Katyal, SC with Ms.
Chand Chopra, Mr. Nihal Singh and
Ms. Neha Bhupathiraju, Advocates
for respondent/DDA.
(M): 9915907494
Email: chand@chandchopra.com
Mr. Vijay Joshi, SPC with Mr.
Anirudh Shukla, GP and Mr.
Shubham Chaturvedi, Advocates for
respondent no. 2.
(M): 9873677817

Email: advocatevijayjoshi@gmail.com

Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, ASC, GNCTD
with Ms. Sheenu Priya, Mr. Atik Gill
and Mr. Sudhir Kumar Shukla,
Advocates for respondent/GNCTD.
(M): 9911483629

Email: officeofadvrshikeshkumar@gmail.com

Mr. Sudhanshu Batra, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Amit Agarwal and



Mr. Saurabh Kumar, Advocates for
respondent no. 5.
(M): 9873218520
Email: pravinbahadur.adv@gmail.com

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

% **ORDER**
08.05.2024

1. Mr. Sudhanshu Batra, learned Senior Counsel, upon instructions from Mr. Amit Agarwal and Mr. Saurabh Kumar, Advocates for respondent no. 5 submits that he has instructions not to continue with the statement that was given on 07th September, 2022.
2. Per contra, Ms. Maninder Acharya, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the said statement was given by respondent no. 5 after a detailed hearing before the Court.
3. Since the matter is listed for hearing, it is directed that the statement given on 07th September, 2022 shall continue till the next date of hearing.
4. List for arguments on 08th July, 2024 on “*Top of the Board in the Advance List*”.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 8, 2024

C